
 

Psynergy BC FY 17-20 AM 4 Page 1 of 3 

FOURTH AMENDED AGREEMENT 
FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 
 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to the AGREEMENT for Services of Independent 
Contractor, referenced as BC18-074 by and between the County of Santa Barbara (County) and 
Psynergy Programs, Inc., a California corporation (Contractor), wherein Contractor agrees to 
provide and County agrees to accept the services specified herein (Fourth Amended Agreement). 

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced and 
competent to perform the special services required by County and County desires to retain the 
services of Contractor pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein; 

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into a Board 
Contract for Services of Independent Contractor, referred to as BC 18-074, on June 20, 2017 for 
the provision of adult residential mental health services, inclusive of $773,549 for FY 17-18; 
$500,000 for FY 18-19; and $500,000 for FY 19-20 for a total contract maximum not to exceed 
$1,773,549 for the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020;  

WHEREAS, the First Amended Agreement authorized by the County Board of 
Supervisors, on May 15, 2018 to accommodate unanticipated services needs and increased funding 
by $87,704, inclusive of $861,256 for FY 17-18; $500,000 for FY 18-19; and $500,000 for FY 19-
20 for a total contract maximum not to exceed $1,861,256 for FY 17-20;  

WHEREAS, the Second Amended Agreement authorized by the County Board of 
Supervisors on January 15, 2019 increased funding by $60,293 for FY 17-18 and $500,000 for FY 
18-19 inclusive of $921,549 for FY 17-18; $1,00,000 for FY 18-19; and $500,000 for FY 19-20 
for a total contract maximum not to exceed $2,421,549 for FY 17-20;  

WHEREAS, the Third Amended Agreement authorized by the County Board of 
Supervisors on June 4, 2019, added new provisions effective for FYs 18 –19 and 19-20 in addition 
to the terms set forth in the contract approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 2017 as 
amended;  increased funding to the contract by $600,000 for FY 18-19 and $1,100,000 for FY 19-
20 inclusive of $921,549 for FY 17-18, $1,600,000 for FY 18-19, and $1,600,000 for FY 19-20; 
and increased the rates for FY 19-20 by 3% for a total contract maximum not to exceed $4,121,549 
for FY 17-20; 

WHEREAS, this Fourth Amended Agreement incorporates new language to add an adult 
residential facility, Vista de Robles, for FY 19-20 to serve non ambulatory clients with no increase 
to the maximum contract maximum of $4,121,549 for FY 17-20; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained 
herein, County and Contractor agree as follows: 

I. Delete Section 1. Program Summary of Exhibit A and replace with the following: 

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY. Contractor provides a Modified Therapeutic Community, 
hereafter, the Program, consisting of four program phases of Adult Residential Facilities, in 
addition to one non-ambulatory.  

The first phase consists of assessment, engagement, and orientation, and is usually provided 
prior to the client arriving at Contractor’s campus. The second phase, Nueva Vista, located in 
Morgan Hill and Sacramento, California, is licensed as an Adult Residential Facility by the 



 

Psynergy BC FY 17-20 AM 4 Page 2 of 3 

State Department of Social Services, Community Care Licensing Division (CCLD), and 
provides treatment aimed at helping clients adjust to a non-institutional setting. The third 
phase, Cielo Vista, located in Greenfield, California, is licensed as an Adult Residential 
Facility by CCLD, but provides a lower level of treatment services than Nueva Vista, and is 
aimed at preparing clients for independent living. The fourth stage, Tres Vista Apartments 
located in Morgan Hill, provides clients an independent living environment, with continued 
mental health supports to ensure client success. After successful completion of all four phases, 
it is anticipated that clients would transition back to the community.  

In addition, Contractor shall provide an Adult Residential facility, Vista de Robles, located at 
Sacramento, California, licensed by CCLD, to provide Modified Therapeutic Community non-
ambulatory beds for clients under the age of 60. 

II. All other terms shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS SECTION LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 
 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS  
  



 

Psynergy BC FY 17-20 AM 4 Page 3 of 3 

SIGNATURE PAGE 
  
Fourth Amended Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of 
Santa Barbara and Psynergy Programs, Inc. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment to be effective on 
the date executed by County. 
 

  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 
 
 

  

   By:  

    
STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

   Date:  

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM: 
ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL 
WELLNESS 
 

 RAY AROMATORIO  
RISK MANAGEMENT 

By:   By:  
 Director   Risk Management 

 

ATTEST:  CONTRACTOR: 
MONA MIYASATO 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 

 PSYNERGY PROGRAMS, INC. 

By:   By:  
 Deputy Clerk   Authorized Representative 

Date:   Name:  

   Title:  

   Date:  
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

 BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA 
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

By:   By:  
 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 


